

No. 18-2611

---

**THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

MISSOURI BROADCASTERS ASSOCIATION, et al.,

*Plaintiffs–Appellees,*

v.

DOROTHY TAYLOR, et al.,

*Defendants–Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Western District of Missouri  
Civil Case No. 2:13-CV-04034-MDH – Honorable M. Douglas Harpool

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
OF MISSOURI, THE FREEDOM CENTER OF MISSOURI, AND  
THE CATO INSTITUTE**

**IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

Anthony E. Rothert  
Jessie Steffan  
Gillian R. Wilcox  
ACLU of Missouri  
906 Olive Street, Ste. 1130  
St. Louis, Missouri 63101  
(314) 652-3114

Ilya Shapiro  
Trevor Burrus  
Cato Institute  
1000 Mass. Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 842-0200

David E. Roland  
Freedom Center of Missouri  
P.O. Box 693  
Mexico, Missouri 65265  
(573) 567-0307

**Table of Contents**

Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure .....1

Interests of *Amici Curiae* .....7

Argument.....9

**I. THE *CENTRAL HUDSON* FACTORS ARE NEITHER GROUNDED IN CONSTITUTIONAL TEXT NOR CREATE A CONSISTENT STANDARD FOR COMMERCIAL SPEECH REGULATION.....10**

    A. The First Amendment Does not Treat Commercial Speech Differently Than Other Types of Speech ..... 16

    B. There Is No Clean Way to Differentiate Commercial Speech and Other Types of Speech..... 23

**II. APPELLEES PREVAIL UNDER EITHER STRICT SCRUTINY OR *CENTRAL HUDSON* .....355**

    A. The State Does Not Present a Substantial Interest for the Challenged Statute Under Either Test ..... 355

    B. Even If the Government Interests Are Found To Be Sufficient, Under the General First Amendment Test, the Purported Government Interest Does Not Justify Censorship .....37

    C. Even If the Case Is Evaluated Under the *Central Hudson* Test, the Government Cannot Show that Censorship Advances Its Asserted Interests, Nor That It Is Narrowly Tailored to Those Interests.....39

Conclusion .....43

Certificate of Compliance .....46

Certificate of Service .....47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>1-800-411-Pain Referral Service, LLC v. Otto</i> , 744 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	23
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>BellSouth Telecomms., Inc. v. Farris</i> , 542 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	31
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975).....	13, 14, 30, 32
<i>Bolger v. Young Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 .....	21, 35
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	25
<i>Cammarano v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 498 (1959).....	10
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	25
<i>Dana’s R.R. Supply v. Attorney General, Fla.</i> , 807 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	36
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	21, 31
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	36

<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass’n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	14, 40, 42
<i>Ibanez v. Fla. Dep’t of Bus. &amp; Prof’l Reg.</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994).....	36
<i>Jones v. City of Opelika</i> , 319 U.S. 103 (1943); 319 U.S. 584 (1942) .....	13, 28
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....	25
<i>Leach v. Carlile</i> , 258 U.S. 138 (1922).....	17
<i>Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights</i> , 418 U.S. 298 (1974).....	13
<i>Linmark Associates, Inc. v. Willingboro</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977).....	24, 26
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 121 S. Ct. 2404 (2001).....	42
<i>Mo. Broadcasters Ass’n v. Lacy</i> , 846 F.3d 295 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	38, 40, 41
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	11, 25
<i>Nordyke v. Santa Clara Cty.</i> , 110 F.3d 707 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	31
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1990).....	36
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447, 455 (1978) (1978).....	14
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973).....	12, 25

<i>Posadas de P.R. Assocs. v. Tourism Co.</i> , 478 U.S. 328 (1986).....	21, 23
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1995).....	22
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	37, 38, 39
<i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982).....	15
<i>Rosenbloom v. Metromedia, Inc.</i> , 403 U.S. 29 (1971).....	11
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	19, 35, 41, 42
<i>Schneider v. Town of Irvington</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	17
<i>S. Wine &amp; Spirits of Am., Inc. v. Division of Alcohol &amp; Tobacco Control</i> , 731 F. 3d 799 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	36
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959).....	25
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	13, 24
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960).....	10, 11
<i>Thompson v. Western States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	15, 43
<i>United State v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	15

<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	28
<i>Utah Licensed Beverage Ass’n v. Leavitt</i> , 256 F.3d 1061 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	42
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Valentine v. Chrestensen</i> , 316 U.S. 52 (1942).....	10, 11, 13, 18
<i>Whitton v. City of Gladstone</i> , 54 F.3d 1400 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	37, 38
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of the Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	31

**Statutes**

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 311.015 .....	35
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 311.070.1 .....	35, 37

**Regulations**

Mo. Code Regs. Tit. 11 § 70-2.240(5)(G) .....	35, 37
Mo. Code Regs. Tit. 11 § 70-2.240(5)(I).....	35, 37

**Other Authorities**

Brian J. Waters, <i>A Doctrine in Disarray: Why the First Amendment Demands the Abandonment of the Central Hudson Test for Commercial Speech</i> , 27 Seton Hall L. Rev. 1626 (1997) .....	16
<i>Commercial Speech</i> , 107 Harv. L. Rev. 224 (1993).....	30
Alex Kozinski & Stuart Banner, <i>Who’s Afraid Of Commercial Speech?</i> , 76 Va. L. Rev. 627 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
